

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United  
States**

---

GABRIEL GRAY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHY JENNINGS, in her Official Capacity as  
Attorney General of Delaware, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRADLEY P. LEHMAN  
GELLERT SEITZ  
BUSENKELL & BROWN LLC  
1201 N. Orange Street,  
Ste. 300  
Wilmington, DE 19801

DAVID H. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER A. PATTERSON  
JOHN D. OHLENDORF  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 16, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
I. Delaware’s Bans on Common Firearms and Magazines.....	3
II. The Bans’ Impact on Petitioners. ....	6
III. The Proceedings Below. ....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Federal Courts of Appeals Are Divided over Whether The Infringement of Second Amendment Rights Constitutes <i>Per Se</i> Irrepara- ble Injury. ....	11
A. The Seventh and Ninth Circuits Have Held that the Infringement of Second Amend- ment Rights Necessarily Constitutes Irrepa- rable Injury. ....	12

B.	By contrast, the Decision Below held that Infringement of Second Amendment Rights Does Not Necessarily Amount to Irreparable Injury. ....	14
II.	The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Decisions by Subjecting the Second Amendment to a Different, and Less Protective, Body of Rules than Other Constitutional Rights. ....	15
III.	This Case Presents an Ideal Opportunity To Resolve the Conflict and Confusion in the Lower Courts over the Extent to Which Constitutional Violations Inflict <i>Per Se</i> Irreparable Harm. ....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	28
	APPENDIX	
	Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, July 15, 2024.....	1a
	Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, March 27, 2023 .....	53a
	Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved .....	93a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	28
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 13, 14, 25
<i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ.</i> <i>of N.Y.C.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	26, 28
<i>Brown v. California Dep't of Transp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 373 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	23
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	24, 27
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24, 27

<i>Ciechon v. City of Chicago</i> , 634 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	26
<i>Covino v. Patrissi</i> , 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. Unit B Nov. 1981).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 214 (2022).....	13, 14, 25
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	1, 3, 21, 24
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) ...	2, 12, 13, 21, 25, 27
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	20
<i>Ingebretsen ex rel. Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	25

<i>Mitchell v. Cuomo</i> , 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	25, 26
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	25, 26
<i>National People’s Action v. Village of Wilmette</i> , 914 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>New York Mag. v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	2, 8, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	24, 27, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	25
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020) .....	2, 3, 16, 24
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021) .....	2, 16, 17, 26, 27
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Tucker v. City of Fairfield</i> , 398 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	1, 19

<i>Vaquería Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry</i> , 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	1, 23
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 922(g)(1) .....	6
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11,	
§ 1465 .....	4
§ 1465(2) .....	4
§ 1465(3) .....	4
§ 1465(4) .....	4
§ 1465(6)(a) .....	4
§ 1465(6)(c) .....	4, 5
§ 1466 .....	4
§ 1466(a) .....	5
§ 1466(b) .....	5
§ 1466(c)(3) .....	5
§ 1466(d) .....	6
§ 1468(2) .....	5
§ 1469(a) .....	6
§ 1469(b) .....	6
§ 1469(c) .....	6
§ 1469(c)(7) .....	6
§ 1469(d) .....	6
§ 4205(b)(4) .....	6
§ 4205(b)(5) .....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 ANNALS OF CONG. (1789) .....	2
4 JOHN NORTON POMEROY, A TREATISE ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (3d ed. 1905).....	17, 18
2 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (13th ed. 1886) ...	17, 18, 19, 20
F.W. MAITLAND, EQUITY AND THE FORMS OF ACTION (1920).....	18
